

In The
Supreme Court of New Jersey
No. A-20-22 (086617)

	:	
	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM THE
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPERIOR COURT,
	:	DOCKET NO. A-0913-19
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	
	:	<i>Before:</i> Clarkson Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.
v.	:	Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D. <i>and</i>
	:	Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.
	:	
CALVIN FAIR,	:	ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
	:	CONVICTION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, LAW
	:	DIVISION, MONMOUTH COUNTY, INDICTMENT
<i>Defendant-Respondent.</i>	:	NO 15-08-1454.
	:	
	:	<i>Before:</i> Lisa P. Thornton, A.J.S.C.
	:	Vincent J. Falcetano, Jr., J.S.C. <i>and</i>
	:	Dennis R. O'Brien, J.S.C.
	:	and a jury

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY**

JEANNE LoCICERO (024052000)
ALEXANDER SHALOM (021162004)
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Jersey Foundation
Post Office Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-854-1717
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

RONALD K. CHEN (027191983)
Rutgers Constitutional Rights Clinic
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington St.
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-353-5378
ronchen@law.rutgers.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of New Jersey*

Of Counsel and On the Brief.

December 22, 2022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS¹ 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. By Not Requiring that the Jury Find that the Defendant Actually Intended To Instill a Fear of Imminent Harm, the Terroristic Threat Statute as Applied In this Case Was Overbroad and Violated the First Amendment. 4

 A. The First Amendment Protects Speech, and Particularly Political Speech, that Is Perceived as Vulgar and Offensive..... 4

 B. Virginia v. Black Requires an Intent to Instill Fear of Physical Harm, Not Merely an Intent to Make a Communication..... 6

 II. The New Jersey Constitution Extends Special Protections to Expression that Protects an Individual’s Privacy Interest..... 10

 A. Article I, Paragraph 6 of the New Jersey Constitution Recognizes a Right to Freedom of Expression that Is Independent of the First Amendment of The United States Constitution. 10

 B. The New Jersey Constitution Has Also Been Construed as Granting Special Protections Regarding the Privacy of The Home. 12

 C. Calvin Fair’s Political Speech Criticizing Unwarranted Law Enforcement Intrusions into his own Home Should Be Afforded Particular Protection Under the State Constitution. 14

- D. Pursuant to the Independent Protections Afforded by the New Jersey Constitution, Mr. Fair’s Speech Cannot Be Prosecuted Under the Terroristic Threats Statute as a Matter of Law..... 16
- III. The jury charge was Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Defines an Element of the Crime Not By a Defendant’s Intent but by how Defendant’s Expression Might be Understood By Others. 19
 - A. Under State v. Pomianek, Defendant’s Conviction Under the Terroristic Threats Statute Must Be Reversed..... 20
 - B. Defining Culpable Conduct in Terms of the Perceptions Of “Reasonable Persons” Risks Injecting Implicit Bias Into the Definition Of Criminal Conduct. 22
- CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 5

Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc., 164 N.J. 127, 145
(2000) 10

Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero, 156 N.J. 254, 264 (1998) 11

Isko v. Planning Bd. of Livingston, 51 N.J. 162, 175 (1968)..... 11

Mahoney v. Carus Chem. Co., 102 N.J. 564, 574 (1986) 9

Marchitto v. Cent. R. Co., 9 N.J. 456, 463 (1952) 11

Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners' Ass'n v. Khan, 210 N.J. 482,
492 (2012)..... 10, 14

Murray v. Lawson, 138 N.J. 206 (1994)..... 15

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 5

People v. Tomlins, 213 N.Y. 240, 107 N.E. 496 (1914)..... 13

State v. Andujar, 247 N.J. 275 (2021) 26

State v. Boettger, 310 Kan. 800, 450 P.3d 805 (2019) 7

State v. Carty, 170 N.J. 632 (2002), *modified on other grounds*, 174
N.J. 351 (2002)..... 12

State v. Domicz, 188 N.J. 285, 306 (2006) 12

State v. Fair, 469 N.J. Super. 538 (App. Div. 2021)..... passim

State v. Gartland, 149 N.J. 456 (1997)..... 13

State v. Heisler, 422 N.J. Super. 399, 416 (App. Div. 2011)..... 11

State v. Hunt, 91 N.J. 338, 366 (1982) 12

State v. Montalvo, 229 N.J. 300, 319 (2020) 13

State v. Schmid, 84 N.J. 535, 557 (1980)..... 10, 14

State v. Williams, 93 N.J. 39, 57 (1983)..... 12

Taxpayers Ass'n of Weymouth Twp. v. Weymouth Twp., 80 N.J. 6, 43 (1976)..... 17

United States v. Carter, 378 F.3d 584, 589 (6th Cir. 2004) 12

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 5

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)6, 7, 8, 17

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 4, 5, 9

Watts v. United States, 402 F.2d 676, 686–93 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 871(a)..... 4

2C:12-3(b)..... 19, 28

N.J.S.A. § 2C:3-4 13

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a).....6, 7, 19, 28

N.J.S.A. 2C:16-1(a)(3)..... 21, 22

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-2(b)(3) 8

Rules

R. 2:2-1(a)(1) 3

Other Authorities

L. Song Richardson, *Implicit Racial Bias and Racial Anxiety: Implications for Stops and Frisks*, 15 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 73 (2017) 26

Rachel D. Godsil & Hao Yang (Carl) Jiang, *Prosecuting Fairly: Addressing the Challenges of Implicit Bias, Racial Anxiety, and Stereotype Threat*, 40 CDAA Prosecutor’s Brief 142 (2018)..... 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 8A (1965)..... 9
